Public Place Names (Hall) Determination 2010 (No 2)

Disallowable instrument DI2010 - 195

made under the

Public Place Names Act 1989 — Section 3 (Minister to determine names)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The *Public Place Names Act 1989* provides for the naming of divisions and public places and, in particular, Section 3 empowers the Minister to determine in writing, notified in the ACT Legislation Register, the name of a division or public place.

Section 46 of the *Legislation Act 2001* specifies that power given under an Act to make an instrument includes the power to amend or repeal the instrument.

Pursuant to Section 254A of the *Legislation Act 2001*, the Minister has delegated the power under the *Public Place Names Act 1989* to name a division or public place to the Chief Planning Executive, ACT Planning and Land Authority.

This instrument REPEALS DI2010-165 and DETERMINES the names of roads in the Division of Hall as specified in the attached schedule and associated plan. The Division of Hall does not have a specific nomenclature theme.

This determination formalises eight existing road names and names eight laneways. The names for the laneways were selected from a project undertaken by the Hall Progress Association.

DI2010-165 is repealed because the plan associated with the instrument showed Gladstone Street beginning at the corner of Gibbes Street and Gladstone Street where in fact it begins at the Barton Highway.